
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Thursday, 27th March, 2014 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 2013   (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
5. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Friday 6 June 2014 at 10.00am at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
7. Quarterly Investment Performance Report   (Pages 9 - 20) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
8. Investment Panel Report   (Pages 21 - 34) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
9. Transaction of Urgent Business   (Pages 35 - 42) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
10. Report of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-

Committee   
(Pages 43 - 48) 

 
11. Notice of Motion Relating to Socially Responsible 

Investment Agreed by the County Council   
(Pages 49 - 56) 

 
12. Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of 

Investment Principles   
(Pages 57 - 110) 

 



13. Lancashire County Pension Fund Risk Register   (Pages 111 - 124) 

 
14. Shareholder Voting, Engagement, and Fiduciary 

Duty   
(Pages 125 - 160) 

 
15. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2013/14  
(Pages 161 - 176) 

 
16. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Governance 
Benchmarking Report 
   

(Pages 177 - 198) 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 29th November, 2013 at 10.45 am in 
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Terry Burns (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
D Borrow 
M Brindle 
G Dowding 
R Newman-
Thompson 
 

J Oakes 
M Parkinson 
K Sedgewick 
D Westley 
B Yates 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Councillor Ian Grant, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
representative) 
Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
 

Eric Lambert and Noel Mills, Independent Advisers to the Pension Fund were 
also present. 
 
John Livesey, Mercer (Fund Actuary) also attended the meeting. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Pension Fund had just received a special 
commendation in the Funds Europe Awards 2013.  Members welcomed the news 
that the Fund had won the 'European Institutional Investor of the Year' award.   
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor P White, Councillor 
D Walsh, Councillor P Leadbetter and Mr R Whittle. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2013 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2013 were presented. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 

It was noted that the attendance of Eric Lambert and Noel Mills, Independent 
Advisers, had been omitted from the Minutes.  It was also noted that County 
Councillor Sedgewick's apologies had not been recorded in the Minutes. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the above mentioned amendments, the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 6 September 2013 be confirmed and signed by the chair.   
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
5. Investment Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 30 
September 2013, focussing on the key areas of: 
 

• the funding position; 

• cash flow; 

• fund investment performance;  

• management performance;  

• investment allocations; and  

• risk management of the Fund including credit, liquidity, investment and 
operational risks. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
6. Investment Panel Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel at its meetings held on 6 September and 28/29 October 2013.  The 
Committee's attention was specifically drawn to the following key areas: 
 

Page 2



 
 

 

• The Investment Context in which the Fund was operating 

• Credit Investments for consideration 

• Infrastructure and Private Equity investments for consideration 

• Securities Lending Mandate changes 

• Management of outstanding commitments 

• Review of Global Equity Managers  
 
The Committee particularly welcomed the results of the global equities re-
allocation which showed a strong overall performance.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
The Committee then returned to the remaining Part I agenda items. 
 
7. Actuarial Valuation of the Lancashire County Pension Fund 2013 

 
The Committee considered the results of the 2013 Actuarial Valuation of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund. 
 
The triennial Valuation of the assets and liabilities of th
[...]
 Appendix ‘A’ be approved. 
 

Page 4



 
 

 

(ii) That all members of the Committee be committed to undertaking 
appropriate pension fund training to enable the Committee to meet 
legislative and other governance requirements including the CIPFA 
Knowledge and Skills Framework.  

 
(iii) That training be made available to non-members of the committee and that 

the political groups be asked to nominate members to be invited to future 
training events. 

 
9. Shareholder Voting, Engagement, and Fiduciary Duty 

 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report on the Fund's shareholder 
voting arrangements and activity, and engagement activity for the period 1 July to 
30 September 2013.  
 
The Committee was informed that Pensions and Investment Research 
Consultants Ltd (PIRC) act as the Fund's proxy and cast the Fund's votes on its 
investments at company shareholder meetings.  PIRC were instructed to vote in 
accordance with their guidelines unless the Fund instructed otherwise.   
 
It was noted that the Fund had voted on 2,866 occasions during this period and 
had opposed or abstained in 29% of votes. 
 
Officers agreed to review the information provided in the PIRC report with a view 
to future reports being adapted to provide greater context and relevance to the 
Fund and its investments.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the potential class actions in relation to 
companies in which the Lancashire Pension Fund owned or had owned shares.  
It was noted that the Fund was keeping a watching brief over developments in 
relation to Royal Bank of Scotland in relation to alleged actions that, it is argued, 
caused investors to suffer losses relating to a subsequent Rights Issue on 30 
April 2008.  The Fund would need to determine its position prior to the deadline 
for filing a claim which remained April 2014.  
 
The Committee’s attention was also drawn to recent developments relating to 
fiduciary duties, much of which had arisen from many authorit
[...]
her information can be found on the County Council's website at 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=3279&Ver=4 
The decisions taken by the Sub-Committee are set out in the minutes of the meeting 
which are attached at Appendix ‘A’.   
 
The Sub-Committee would like to draw the Committee's attention to the following: 
 
1. Public Sector Pension Reform – Changes to the Local Government Pension 

Scheme as from 1 April 2014  
 
The changes represent the biggest change to Public Sector pension provision in 
recent memory and have necessitated significant amendments to the Fund's 

Agenda Item 10

Page 43



 
 

administration systems and processes.  A comprehensive communication campaign 
to inform employers and scheme members has been underway since 2013. 
 
The Sub-Committee approved revisions to the Pensions Administration Strategy 
Statement, and the revised Communication Policy Statement. 
 
The Government has just announced that no new Councillors will be eligible to join 
the LGPS from 1 April 2014. Councillors who are members of the Scheme on 31 
March 2014 will be able to continue as members of the Scheme but only until the 
end of the term of office they are in on 1 April 2014. 
 
2. The Payment of Death Grants 
 
The Sub-committee approved revised procedures in respect of the payment of death 
grants.  The changes are intended to simplify the procedure, to allow the family of 
the deceased to exercise some autonomy and to give them the option to appoint an 
independent trustee.   
 
3.  Changes to the County Council's partnership with BT - Your Pension Service 
 
The Sub-Committee has welcomed the decision by the County Council to return 
Your Pension Service to the County Council following changes to the Council's 
partnership with BT. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
No significant risks have been identified. 
 
Local Government (Access 
[...]
ampaign 
windows had been used to create awareness and to provide information about 
the changes to Scheme members. A new online self service system allowed 
members to view and track their pension benefits.  It was planned to undertake 
further developments to the online system over the next twelve months.   The 
Sub-Committee was informed that the Fund's Communication Policy Statement 
had been revised to reflect this.   

Page 46



 
 

 
It was noted that additional costs had been incurred as a result of these changes 
and this was expected to increase the charge to the fund in respect of 
administration in the current financial year, although the charges would not 
exceed the lower quartile benchmark as set by the fund. 
 
It was also reported that the Government had just announced that no new 
Councillors would be eligible to join the LGPS from 1 April 2014. Councillors who 
were members of the Scheme on 31 March 2014 would be able to continue as 
members of the Scheme but only until the end of the term of office they were in 
on 1 April 2014. Further information on this recent change would be 
communicated as soon as possible.     
 
Resolved:      
 
(i)        That the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme, as set out in 

the report, be noted. 
 
(ii)       That the revised Pensions Administration Strategy Statement, as set out at 

Appendix 'A' be approved. 
 
(iii)      That the revised Communication Policy Statement, as set out at Appendix 

'B', be approved. 
 
6. The Payment of Death Grants 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on proposed changes to the procedures 
in respect of the payment of death grants where the beneficiary would be a young 
adult or child. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that a review of the current process in relation 
to the payment of death grants had been undertaken to ensure that the current 
procedure complied with both the new Local Government Pension Scheme 
regulations which become effective on 1 April 2014 and previous Local 
Government Pension Scheme legislation, where this remained applicable.  
 
The review had resulted in necessary changes to the procedures in respect of the 
payment of death grants. It was noted that the changes were intended to simplify 
the procedure, to allow the family of the deceased to exercise some autonomy 
and to give them the option to appoint an independent trustee.  Members also 
noted that the procedures had been amended to reflect necessary changes 
following the retirement of the Executive Director for Children and Young People.   
 
Resolved: That the revised procedures in respect of the payment of death 
grants, as set out in the report and at Appendix 'A' be approved. 
 
7. Changes to the County Council's partnership with BT - Your 

Pension Service 
 

Page 47



 
 

The Sub-Committee received a report on County Council's decision to make 
changes to its strategic partnership arrangements with BT.  
 
It was reported that the decision had resulted in the return of Your Pension 
Service, amongst a range of other services, to the County Council. The change 
would be effective from 1 April 2014. 
 
Resolved: That the decision by the County Council to return Your Pension 
Service to the County Council following changes to the Council's partnership with 
BT be welcomed. 
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be confirmed by the County 
Secretary and Solicitor in due course.  
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 48



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 27 March 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Notice of Motion Relating to Socially Responsible Investment Agreed by the 
County Council 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
George Graham, (01772 538102), County Treasurer's Department 
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk   
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A notice of motion was carried by the Full Council at its meeting on 12 December 
2014, the text of which is reproduced in the body of this report dealing with issues of 
environmentally and socially responsible investment, which come within the broad 
heading of socially responsible investment. The notice of motion asks the officers of 
the Fund to undertake work aimed at examining potential routes to increase the 
level of environmental and social responsibility of invested companies and to 
examine the barriers to a policy of active disinvestment in areas which would appear 
to be in conflict with the County Council's broader policy agenda. 
 
This report sets out a proposed brief and the potential costs for undertaking a piece 
of work in response to the notice of motion utilising the Fund's consultancy 
framework.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee authorise officers to commission consultancy work to the brief 
set out in Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Pension Fund Committee has discussed issues of socially responsible 
investment on a number of occasions in the last 12 to 18 months, and had previously 
resolved to await the deliberations of the Law Commission's review of fiduciary duty 
before taking any further specific actions. This position is similar to that taken by the 
majority of LGPS funds. 
 
At its meeting on 12 December 2013 the County Council adopted the following 
notice of motion proposed by County Councillor Dowding  
  

Agenda Item 11

Page 49



 
 

"Lancashire County Council recognises the good reputation and sound 
financial management of the Lancashire County Pension fund (LCPF) and 
notes that the Fund has recently won the 'European Institutional Investor of 
the Year. 
 
In light of the increasing concern in the media nationally and locally about 
pension funds’ investment principles regarding environmental, social and 
governance issues, Full council asks the Pension Fund officers: 
 
1. To explore what potentia
[...]
o, or instead of, disinvestment,  

b. If so, whether the performance of such a strategy (in terms of return, 
risk and volatility) would compare favourably or unfavourably with 
either the current strategy or the residual strategy modelled at point 5.  

 
9. Any other information, relevant research, advice and comment pertinent to the 
issues raised by the notice of motion. 

Page 55



Page 56



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 27 March 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
George Graham, (01772) 538102, County Treasurer's Department 
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the Fund's revised Funding Strategy Statement following the 
results of the 2013 formal actuarial valuation of the Fund as noted by the Committee 
at its meeting of 29 November 2013. 
 
The revised Funding Strategy Statement incorporates the requirements set out in 
the Fund's Statement of Investment Principles, which itself has been updated to 
reflect the changes to specific investment strategies relating to particular asset 
classes, previously approved by the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is requested to approve: 
 
1.  the revised Funding Strategy Statement, as set out at Appendix 'A'. 

 
2.  the revised Statement of Investment Principles, as set out at Appendix 'B'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
All Local Government Pension Scheme funds in England and Wales are required to 
publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) in accordance with the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008.  

 
Lancashire County Council, as administering authority of Lancashire County Pension 
Fund, is required to prepare and publish its funding strategy after consultation with 
all relevant interested parties involved with the Fund – such as local authori
[...]
.uk.  

 

Page 109



Page 110



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 27 March 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Lancashire County Pension Fund Risk Register 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Andrew Fox, (01772 535916), County Treasurer's Department 
Andrew.fox@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Lancashire County Council as administering authority of Lancashire County Pension 
Fund has responsibility for ensuring that there is effective risk management in place 
in relation to the operations of the Fund. This requirement is reflected in both the 
investment regulations and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 
Accordingly, a risk register has been produced (Appendix 'A' refers) which seeks to 
systematically identify, assess, and evaluate the risks faced by the Pension Fund, 
and consider the current and future mitigating controls that may be required to 
manage these risks effectively. 
 
Risk owners will be required to manage the risks for which they are responsible and 
the risk register will be updated periodically as a result. Updates will be reported to 
the Pension Fund Committee on a regular basis, and at least annually. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the Lancashire County Pension Fund Risk 
Register. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Risk management is the practice of identifying, analysing and controlling in the most 
effective manner all threats to the achievement of the strategic objectives and 
operational activities of the organisation.  
 
It is not a process for avoiding or eliminating risk although that may be a 
consequence of the risk mitigation measure deployed. A certain level of risk is 
inevitable in achieving objectives, particularly in an operation such as the Pension 
Fund which is exposed to a wide range of investment related risks but it must be 
controlled.  
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 111



 
 

The P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 27th March, 2014 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Terry Burns (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
M Brindle 
G Dowding 
K Iddon 
J Oakes 
M Parkinson 
 

K Sedgewick 
R Shewan 
D Stansfield 
V Taylor 
D Westley 
B Yates 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
Ron Whittle, (Trade Union representative) 
 

County Councillors R Shewan and B Yates replaced County Councillors J Gibson 
and A Schofield at this meeting. 
 
Eric Lambert and Noel Mills, Independent Advisers to the Pension Fund were 
also present. 
 
Announcements 
 
The Committee stood in silent tribute to Councillor Dorothy Walsh who passed 
away in February 2014.  It was noted that Councillor Walsh had represented 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council on the Lancashire Pension Fund 
Committee since September 2011. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D Borrow, 
Councillor I Grant and Councillor P Leadbetter. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor D Westley declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 9 
(Transaction of Urgent Business) as a former employee of the organisation 



 
2 

 

referred to in the report.    He was also in receipt of a pension from the 
organisation.   
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 2013 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 November 2013 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
4. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
5. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 6 
June 2014 at 10.00 a.m. at County Hall, Preston. 
 
6. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
7. Quarterly Investment Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 31 
December 2013, focussing on the key areas of: 
 

• the funding position; 

• cash flow; 

• fund investment performance;  

• management performance;  

• investment allocations; and  

• risk management of the Fund including credit, liquidity, investment and 
operational risks. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 



 
3 

 

 
8. Investment Panel Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel at its meeting held on 29 November 2013.  The Committee's 
attention was specifically drawn to the following key areas: 
 

• The Investment Context in which the Fund was operating; 

• Fund Performance, Risk and Allocations; 

• Investment Decisions and 

• Further Allocations  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
9. Transaction of Urgent Business 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
County Councillor D Westley withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
The Committee received details of an item that had been dealt with under the 
procedure for dealing with matters of Urgent Business.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
The Committee then returned to the remaining Part I agenda items. 
 
10. Report of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 

 
The Committee considered a report on the meeting of the Administration Sub-
Committee held on 12 March 2014. 
  
The minutes of the meeting were presented and the Committee's attention was 
drawn to the following matters: 
 
1. Public Sector Pension Reform – Changes to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme as from 1 April 2014  
 



 
4 

 

The changes represented the biggest change to Public Sector pension provision 
in recent memory and had necessitated significant amendments to the Fund's 
administration systems and processes.  A comprehensive communication 
campaign to inform employers and scheme members had been underway since 
2013. 
 
The Sub-Committee approved revisions to the Pensions Administration Strategy 
Statement, and the revised Communication Policy Statement. 
 
The Government had just announced that no new Councillors would be eligible to 
join the LGPS from 1 April 2014. Councillors who were members of the Scheme 
on 31 March 2014 would be able to continue as members of the Scheme but only 
until the end of the term of office they were in on 1 April 2014. 
 
2. The Payment of Death Grants 
 
The Sub-Committee approved revised procedures in respect of the payment of 
death grants.  The changes were intended to simplify the procedure, to allow the 
family of the deceased to exercise some autonomy and to give them the option to 
appoint an independent trustee.   
 
3.  Changes to the County Council's partnership with BT - Your Pension 

Service 
 
The Sub-Committee had welcomed the decision by the County Council to return 
Your Pension Service to the County Council following changes to the Council's 
partnership with BT. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-
Committee meeting held on 12 March 2014 be noted. 
 
11. Notice of Motion Relating to Socially Responsible Investment 

Agreed by the County Council 
 

The Committee considered a report on proposals to commission advice in 
relation to various issues relating to the broader social and environmental 
impacts of the Pension Fund's investment activities.   
 
Members were informed that the proposal was in response to the Notice of 
Motion carried by Full Council on 12 December 2013.  The Notice of Motion 
asked officers to undertake work aimed at examining potential routes to increase 
the level of environmental and social responsibility of invested companies and to 
examine the barriers to a policy of active disinvestment in areas which would 
appear to be in conflict with the County Council's broader policy agenda. 
 
Officers had considered the options available to the Fund and it was proposed to 
utilise a generalist consultant from the Fund's consultancy framework to 
undertake the piece of work. Several concerns were expressed about the wide 
reaching piece of work that would need to be undertaken and the significant cost 



 
5 

 

that would have to be met by the Fund.  Following a lengthy discussion it was 
suggested that the Committee establish a small task and finish group to review 
the scope of the project and to undertake the work.  The task and finish group 
would aim to report back in autumn 2014 by which time other work in the same 
space being undertaken by the LGPS Shadow Advisory Board was likely to have 
produced some conclusions which could be looked at alongside the specific work 
being undertaken by the Fund. 
 
Resolved:  
 
i. That a small task and finish group be established to review, and amend as 

necessary, the scope of the Notice of Motion as agreed by the Full Council 
on 12 December 2013 in relation to environmentally and socially 
responsible investment by the Fund.   

 
ii. That following i. above, the task and finish group be requested to present a 

report to the Committee in Autumn 2014 setting out any issues or 
recommendations in relation to the social and environmental impacts of 
the Fund's investment strategy and activities.   

 
12. Funding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles 

 
The Committee considered a report on the Fund's revised Funding Strategy 
Statement.  This followed the results of the 2013 formal actuarial valuation of the 
Fund as noted by the Committee at its meeting of 29 November 2013. 
 
It was noted that the revised Funding Strategy Statement incorporated the 
requirements set out in the Fund's Statement of Investment Principles, which 
itself had been updated to reflect the changes to specific investment strategies 
relating to particular asset classes, previously approved by the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i. That the revised Funding Strategy Statement, as set out at Appendix 'A', be 

approved. 
 

ii. That the revised Statement of Investment Principles, as set out at Appendix 
'B', be approved. 

 
13. Lancashire County Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
The Committee considered a report on the establishment of a Lancashire County 
Pension Fund Risk Register. 
 
It was noted that the County Council as administering authority of Lancashire 
County Pension Fund had responsibility for ensuring that there was effective risk 
management in place in relation to the operations of the Fund. This requirement 
was reflected in both the investment regulations and guidance issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 



 
6 

 

 
Accordingly, a risk register had been produced to systematically identify, assess, 
and evaluate the risks faced by the Pension Fund, and to consider the current 
and future mitigating controls that might be required to manage these risks 
effectively. 
 
Risk owners would be required to manage the risks for which they were 
responsible and the risk register would be updated periodically as a result. 
Updates would be reported to the Pension Fund Committee on a regular basis, 
and at least annually. 
 
Members agreed that future reporting of the Risk Register should prioritise the 
identified risks with the highest risks being brought to the attention of the 
Committee.  Any new risks and significant changes would also be brought to the 
Committee's attention. 
 
It was reported that a risk and liability strategy would also be presented to a 
future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Lancashire County Pension Fund Risk Register, as 
presented at Appendix 'A', be approved. 
 
14. Shareholder Voting, Engagement, and Fiduciary Duty 

 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report on the Fund's shareholder 
voting arrangements and activity, and engagement activity for the period 1 
October to 31 December 2013.  
 
The Committee was informed that Pensions and Investment Research 
Consultants Ltd (PIRC) act as the Fund's proxy and cast the Fund's votes on its 
investments at company shareholder meetings.  PIRC were instructed to vote in 
accordance with their guidelines unless the Fund instructed otherwise.   
 
It was noted that the Fund had voted on 274 occasions during this period and 
had opposed or abstained in 34% of votes. 
 
It was also noted that details of holdings of the Pension Fund in relation to 
meetings held in this period had been included in the report to provide  
More contextual information regarding the geographical and sector spread of the 
shareholder interests.  The Committee welcomed this information and asked 
officers to consider the inclusion of voting results in future reports. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
15. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2013/14 
 

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan and fees for the audit of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund for 2013/14. 



 
7 

 

 
It was noted that the Audit Plan would also be presented to the Council's Audit 
and Governance Committee on 31 March 2014. 
 
Resolved:     That External Audit plan and fees for the audit of the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
16. External Audit 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Governance Benchmarking 
Report 
 

The Committee considered a national report produced by Grant Thornton UK LLP 
on the governance arrangements in place for Local Government Pension 
Schemes.  
  
It was noted that an individual benchmarking report had also been produced to 
show how the Lancashire County Pension Fund compared with others across key 
indicators of good governance.   
 
Resolved:     That the report be noted. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


